

No. 01-706

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REX R. SPRIETSMA, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF JEAN SPRIETSMA,

Petitioner,

v.

MERCURY MARINE, A DIVISION
OF BRUNSWICK CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Illinois Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.*
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

ALAN UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS OFTEN REMOVES OBSTACLES TO A UNIFIED NATIONAL MARKETPLACE BY PREEMPTING DIVERGENT STATE AND LOCAL LAWS CONCERNING NATIONALLY DISTRIBUTED PRODUCTS	3
II. THE BOAT SAFETY ACT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS PETITIONER’S CLAIM	8
A. Section 4306 Generally Preempts The Field Of Recreational Boating Safety and Performance Standards And Equipment Requirements	9
B. Petitioner’s Reliance On The “Savings” Clause And On <i>Geier</i> Is Misplaced	15
1. Section 4311(g) “Saves” Nothing From Preemption Under Section 4306	16
2. Section 4311(g) Provides No Basis For Interpreting Section 4306 Narrowly	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER’S CLAIM IS ALSO IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED	24
A. The Safety Risks Of Propeller Guards Identified By The Propeller Guard Subcommittee Are Serious	25
B. Allowing Petitioner’s Claim Would Frustrate The Boat Safety Act’s Purposes And Place Manufacturers In An Impossible Position	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Minnstar, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1470 (10th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	20
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	4
<i>Beech v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 584 So.2d 447 (Ala. 1991)	30
<i>Brown v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	4
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	1, 12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2, 7, 24
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service</i> , No. 01-419 (U.S.) (pending)	22
<i>Creppel v. Geco-Prakla, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 50241 (E.D. La. Feb. 11, 1994)	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	7, 15, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	15
<i>Elliott v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1048 (1991)	29
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Madonna</i> , 623 A.2d 322 (Pa. Super. 1993)	30
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	1, 2
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	13
<i>Geier v. American Honda Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	4
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	2
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	1, 12
<i>Northwest Airlines v. State of Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	6
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915)	20
<i>Pree v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 863 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 815 (1993)	30
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trading Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	7
<i>Southern Ry. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 236 U.S. 439 (1915)	5
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	1, 5, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5
Constitutional Provision and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 3
2 U.S.C. § 453	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
7 U.S.C. § 136v	4
7 U.S.C. § 228c	4
7 U.S.C. § 1626h	4
7 U.S.C. § 2910(a)	21
7 U.S.C. § 4512(a)	21
7 U.S.C. § 4817	4
7 U.S.C. § 6109	21
7 U.S.C. § 6309(a)	22
7 U.S.C. § 6812(c)	21
7 U.S.C. § 7756	4
7 U.S.C. § 7756(b)	22
7 U.S.C. § 7811(c)	21
10 U.S.C. § 2694(d)	21
15 U.S.C. § 77s(c)(3)(C)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1203(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1203(b)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1261 note	4
15 U.S.C. 1278 note	4
15 U.S.C. § 1334	4
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) (1988 ed.)	14, 16, 17, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) (1988 ed.)	17, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1461	4
15 U.S.C. § 1476(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1476(b)	22
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 2311(c)	4
15 U.S.C. § 2649(a)	21
15 U.S.C. § 3905(d)	21
15 U.S.C. § 4406	21
15 U.S.C. § 6410	21
15 U.S.C. § 6715	22
16 U.S.C. § 831c-3(d)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(4)	21
20 U.S.C. § 6737(c)	21
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	4
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)	14
21 U.S.C. § 467e	4
21 U.S.C. § 678	4
21 U.S.C. § 1052	4
29 U.S.C. § 667	4
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 247-4a(f)	21
42 U.S.C. § 280g-1(d)	21
42 U.S.C. § 604a(k)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1203(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(3)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
46 U.S.C. § 2303(c)	21
46 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4311	8, 19, 23
46 U.S.C. § 4302	8, 13, 19
46 U.S.C. § 4302(a)(3)	19
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(1)	25
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(2)	25
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(4)	11, 25
46 U.S.C. § 4305	9, 10, 20
46 U.S.C. § 4306	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 4311(g)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 13109(c)	19
46 U.S.C. § 13110(b)(1)	11
49 U.S.C. § 5125	5
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)	5
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	21
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a)	6
49 U.S.C. § 20301.	6
49 U.S.C. § 20302.	6
49 U.S.C. § 20303.	6
49 U.S.C. § 20304.	6
49 U.S.C. § 20305.	6
49 U.S.C. § 20306.	6
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1)	5
49 U.S.C. § 31114(a)	5
49 U.S.C. § 40101	5
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)	6
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	5
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	14
33 C.F.R. § 175.5	23, 26, 27
33 C.F.R. § 175.110	24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
33 C.F.R. § 175.130	24, 27
49 C.F.R. § 1.46(n)(1)	8
36 Fed. Reg. 15764 (1971)	13
38 Fed. Reg. 6914 (1973)	13
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978)	14
44 Fed. Reg. 21109 (1979)	10
Pub. L. No. 92-75, 85 Stat. 213 (1971)	8, 19, 21
 Miscellaneous:	
117 Cong. Rec. 28036 (1971)	19
Viet Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000)	8
<i>National Boating Safety Program: Hearing on S. 696 Before the Merchant Marine Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)</i>	18
 RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW (THIRD): PRODUCTS	
LIABILITY (1998)	16, 17
 RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 92-248, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	<i>passim</i>
